Tel no. 26588980, 26588707, 26589336

Fax: 011-26588662, 26589791

dig / GRAM Web-site E-mail विज्ञानी / SCIENTIFIC www.icmr.nic.in icmrhods@sansednic.in



## भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान अनुसंधान परिषद INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH

वी. रामलिंगस्वामी भवन, अन्सारी नगर, पोस्ट बॉक्स 4911, नई दिल्ली - 110 029 V. RAMALINGASWAMI BHAWAN. ANSARI NAGAR. POST BOX 4911. NEW DELHI - 110 029

Circular No. 7 of 2012

No. 18/6/2004-Admn.-II

Dated: 9.4.2012.

To

The Directors/Director-in-Charge of all permanent Institutes/Centres of the Council.

Subject:

Payment of Dearness Allowance to Central Government employees -

Revised rates effective from 1.1.2012

Sir/Madam

I am directed to send herewith a copy of OM No. 1(1)/2012-E-II (B) dated 3.4.2012 on the subject mentioned issued by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, New Delhi for your information and necessary action.

No. 1(1)/2012 in 16)
Government of the a
Ministry of First a
Department of Experienture

New Delhi, the 3<sup>rd</sup> April, 2012

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Payment of Dearness Allowance to Central Government employees - Revised Rates effective from 1.1.2012.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 1 (14)/2011-E-II(B) dated 3<sup>rd</sup> October,2011 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the President is pleased to decide that the Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees shall be enhanced from the existing rate of 58% to 65% with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2012.

- The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M. No. 1 (3)/2008-E-II(B) dated 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2008 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.
- 3 The additional instalment of Dearness Allowance payable under these orders shall be paid in cash to all Central Government employees.
- These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant head of the Defence Services Estimates. In regard to Armed Forces personnel and Railway employees separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.
- 5 In so far as the persons serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders issue in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

(Anil Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India as per standard distribution list etc.

Copy (with usual number of spare copies) to C&AG, UPSC etc. as per standard list.